

AD – 10
Ct No.16
23.03.2026
(SSS)

FA 50 of 2024
with
CAN 2 of 2025
with
CAN 3 of 2026

Amit Kumar Sen and Anr.
Vs.
Rupendra Narayan Ghose

Mr. Sarbananda Sanyal,
Mr. Samrat Chakraborty,
Mr. Saikat Gayen, Advs.
.....For the appellants.

Mr. Sanat Kumar Biswas,
Mr. Bijoybrata De, Advs.
....For the respondent.

1. Both parties have filed applications, being CAN 2 of 2025 and CAN 3 of 2026 respectively, for recording the factum of death of the original respondent, namely Sudhindra Narayan Ghose.
2. It is submitted that since his surviving heirs and legal representatives are already on record, the name of the deceased is required to be expunged.
3. Accordingly, CAN 2 of 2025 and CAN 3 of 2026 are allowed, thereby directing the name of the original respondent, Sudhindra Narayan Ghose, to be expunged from the records. The necessary consequential correction to the cause title of the

memorandum of appeal shall be carried out by the learned advocate-on-record for the appellants during the course of the day.

4. There will be no order as to costs.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)

(Supratim Bhattacharya, J.)